other accrued liabilities and an equivalent decrease in additional paid-in-capital of $9.0 million in connection with tax withholding obligations related to
such RSUs, based upon the initial public offering price of $23.00 per share and (vi) the reclassification of our outstanding common stock as Class B
common stock, all of which will occur immediately prior to the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 10,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $23.00
per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the application of the
proceeds from this offering as described under the section titled “Use of Proceeds” our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018
would have been $145.6 million, or $1.91 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.64 per share to
our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $21.09 per share to investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the
assumed initial public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $23.00
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2018 $(0.73)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to new investors in this

offering 2.64

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering 1.91

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $21.09

To the extent any outstanding options to purchase Class B common stock are exercised, new investors would experience further dilution. If the
underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our Class A common stock from us in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering would be $2.29 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book
value per share to new investors in this offering would be $20.71 per share.

The following table presents, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of June 30, 2018, after giving effect to the conversion and reclassification of all